

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE M.G.PRIYADARSINI

IA No. 1 OF 2024

IN

CRP NOs: 3947, 3948 AND 3959 OF 2024

IA No. 1 OF 2024 IN CRP NO: 3948 OF 2024

Between:

Nallavalli Yadaiah S/o.Late Nagaiah

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff

(Petitioner in CRP 3947 OF 2024

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. N.Balaiah Died.
2. N.Mohan, S/o Late Nagaiah, Occupation. Contractor, H.No. 4-6-92/A, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
3. N.Madhusudhan, S/o Late N.Balaiah, Occupation. Advocate, H.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
4. N.Ravi Prasad, S/o Late N.Balaiah, Occupation.Government Employee, H.N.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
5. N.Shyamsundar, S/o late N.Balaiah, Occupation. Private Employee, H.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar Mahabubnagar
6. .Smt.Rangamma, W/o late N.Balaiah, Occupation. Household, H.No.4-6-92/2,Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar
7. Smt Y.Sulochana, W/o Madhusudan Rao, Occupation. Household, H.No.3-9-63, Samrat Colony, Near Picket, West Maredpally, Secunderabad, Hyderabad

8. Smt. P.S Parameshwari, W/o P.M.Shanker Rao, Occupation. Household
R/o H.No.4-8-492, Gowliguda, Near Rammandir, Hyderabad.
9. Smt.U.Annapurna, W/o U.Srinivas Rao, Occupation. Household,
R/o.H.No.4-6-141, Pan Bazar, near Mahankhali Temple, Secunderabad,
Hyderabad

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M GOVIND REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents: ---

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S.No.50 of 2013 passed by I Additional District Judge, at Mahabubnagar pending disposal of CRP No.3947 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

IA No. 1 OF 2024 IN CRP NO: 3948 OF 2024

Between:

Nallavalli Yadaiah S/o.Late Nagaiah

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff
(Petitioner in CRP 3948 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. N.Balaiah Died
2. N.Mohan, S/o Late Nagaiah, Occupation- Contractor, R/o. H.No. 4-6-92/A,
Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.

3. N.Madhusudhan, S/o Late N.Balaiah, Occupation- Advocate, H.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
4. N.Ravi Prasad, S/o Late N.Balaiah, Occupation-Government Employee, H.N.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
5. N.Shyamsundar, S/o late N.Balaiah, Occupation- Private Employee, H.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar Mahabubnagar
6. Smt.Rangamma, W/o late N.Balaiah, Occupation- Household, H.No.4-6-92/2,Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar
7. Smt Y.Sulochana, W/o Madhusudan Rao, Occupation- Household, H.No.3-9-63, Samrat Colony, Near Picket, West Maredpally, Secunderabad, Hyderabad.
8. Smt. P.S Parameshwari, W/o P.M.Shanker Rao, Occupation- Household R/o H.No.4-8-492, Gowliguda, Near Rammandir, Hyderabad.
9. Smt.U.Annapurna, W/o U.Srinivas Rao, Occupation- Household, R/o.H.No.4-6-141, Pan Bazar, near Mahankhali Temple, Secunderabad, Hyderabad.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M GOVIND REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents: ---

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O.S. No.50 of 2013 passed by Honorable I Additional District Judge, At- Mahabubnagar pending disposal of CRP No. 3948 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

IA No. 1 OF 2024 IN CRP NO: 3959 OF 2024

Between:

Nallavalli Yadaiah, S/o. Late Nagaiah,

...Petitioner/Petitioner/Plaintiff
(Petitioner in CRP 3959 OF 2024
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. N. Balaiah (DIED),
2. N. Mohan, S/o Late Nagaiah, Occupation Contractor, R/o. H. No. 4- 6- 92/A, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
3. N. Madhusudhan, S/o Late N. Balaiah, Occupation Advocate, H. No. 4- 6- 92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
4. N. Ravi Prasad, S/o Late N. Balaiah, Occupation Government Employee, H.N. No. 4- 6- 92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
5. N.Shyamsundar, S/o late N. Balaiah, Occupation Private Employee, H.No.4- 6- 92/2, Kishan Nagar Mahabubnagar
6. Smt. Rangamma, W/o late N. Balaiah, Occupation Household, H. No. 4- 6- 92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar
7. Smt Y. Sulochana, W/o Madhusudan Rao, Occupation Household, H.No.3- 9- 63, Samrat Colony, Near Picket, West Maredpally, Secunderabad, Hyderabad.
8. Smt. P. S Parameshwari, W/o P. M. Shanker Rao, Occupation Household R/o H. No. 4- 8- 492, Gowliguda, Near Rammandir, Hyderabad.
9. Smt. U. Annapurna, W/o U. Srinivas Rao, Occupation Household, R/o.H.No. 4- 6- 141, Pan Bazar, near Mahankhali Temple, Secunderabad, Hyderabad.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M GOVIND REDDY

Counsel for the Respondents : ---

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in O. S. No. 50 of 2013 passed by

I Additional District Judge, at Mahabubnagar pending disposal of CRP No.3959 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard the submission of the learned counsel for the petitioner.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.50 of 2013, on the file of the Court of I Additional District Judge at Mahabubnagar.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- P. PADMANABHA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Additional District Judge at Mahabubnagar
2. N.Mohan, S/o Late Nagaiah, Occupation- Contractor, R/o. H.No. 4-6-92/A, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
3. N.Madhusudhan, S/o Late N.Balaiah, Occupation- Advocate, H.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
4. N.Ravi Prasad, S/o Late N.Balaiah, Occupation-Government Employee, H.N.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar.
5. N.Shyamsundar, S/o late N.Balaiah, Occupation- Private Employee, H.No.4-6-92/2, Kishan Nagar Mahabubnagar
6. Smt.Rangamma, W/o late N.Balaiah, Occupation- Household, H.No.4-6-92/2,Kishan Nagar, Mahabubnagar
7. Smt Y.Sulochana, W/o Madhusudan Rao, Occupation- Household, H.No.3-9-63, Samrat Colony, Near Picket, West Maredpally, Secunderabad, Hyderabad.
8. Smt. P.S Parameshwari, W/o P.M.Shanker Rao, Occupation- Household R/o H.No.4-8-492, Gowliguda, Near Rammandir, Hyderabad.

9. Smt.U.Annapurna, W/o U.Srinivas Rao, Occupation- Household,
R/o.H.No.4-6-141, Pan Bazar, near Mahankhali Temple, Secunderabad,
Hyderabad. (2 to 9 By RPAD)
- 10.One CC to SRI M GOVIND REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
- 11.One spare copy

HIGH COURT

MGP,J

DATED:23/01/2025

ORDER

IA No.1 of 2024
In
CRP.Nos.3947, 3948 & 3959 of 2024

STAY

